Segment Expenses Segment Expenses

  2012 2011 % Change 2012 2011 % Change

S&P Ratings $ 293 $ 241 22% $ 848 $ 761 11%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 292 236 24% 804 699 15%
Commodities & Commercial 179 177 1% 518 518 —%
McGraw-Hill Education 583 622 (6)% 1,361 1,496 (9)%
Intersegment Elimination (17) (16) (8)% (52) (47) (10)%

Total segment expenses $ 1,330 $ 1,260 6% $ 3,479 $ 3,427 2%

  Operating Profit Operating Profit

  2012 2011 % Change 2012 2011 % Change

S&P Ratings $ 209 $ 169 24% $ 603 $ 572 5%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 101 113 (11)% 308 307 —%
Commodities & Commercial 60 51 17% 195 139 40%
McGraw-Hill Education 253 315 (20)% 245 281 (13)%

Total operating segments 623 648 (4)% 1,351 1,299 4%
General corporate expense (95) (41) N/M (237) (119) 99%

Total operating profit $ 528 $ 607 (13)% $ 1,114 $ 1,180 (6)%

N/M - not meaningful

Exhibit 5

The McGraw-Hill Companies
Operating Results by Segment - As Reported vs. As Adjusted

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011
(dollars in millions)

(unaudited) 2012 2011 % Change

As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
As

Reported
As

Adjusted

Three Months
S&P Ratings $ 209 $ 8 (a) $ 217 $ 169 24% 28%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 101 18 (a) 119 113 (11)% 5%
Commodities & Commercial 60 6 (a) 66 51 17% 29%
McGraw-Hill Education 253 15 (a) 268 315 (20)% (15)%

Segment operating profit 623 47   670 648 (4)% 3%
General corporate expense   (95) 52 (b) (43) (41) N/M 5%

Operating profit 528 99   627 607 (13)% 3%
Interest expense, net   20 —   20 18 11% 11%

Income before taxes on income 508 99   607 589 (14)% 3%
Provision for taxes on income 171 33   204 214 (20)% (5)%

Income from continuing operations 337 66   403 375 (10)% 7%
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax — —   — (1) N/M N/M

Net income 337 66   403 374 (10)% 8%
Less: Noncontrolling interests net income (23) (1)   (24) (8) N/M N/M

Net income attributable to MHP $ 314 $ 65   $ 379 $ 366 (14)% 4%

Amounts attributable to MHP shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ 314 $ 65   $ 379 $ 367 (14)% 3%
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax — —   — (1) N/M N/M
Net income $ 314 $ 65   $ 379 $ 366 (14)% 4%

Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 1.10 $ 0.23   $ 1.33 $ 1.21 (9)% 10%

Nine Months
S&P Ratings $ 603 $ 8 (a) $ 611   $ 572 5% 7%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 308 33 (c) 341   307 —% 11%
Commodities & Commercial 195 6 (a) 201   139 40% 45%
McGraw-Hill Education 245 15 (a) 260   281 (13)% (7)%

Segment operating profit 1,351 62   1,413   1,299 4% 9%
General corporate expense   (237) 112 (b) (125)   (119) 99% 5%

Operating profit 1,114 174   1,288   1,180 (6)% 9%
Interest expense, net   61 —   61   57 7% 7%

Income before taxes on income 1,053 174   1,227   1,123 (6)% 9%
Provision for taxes on income 369 61   430   408 (10)% 5%

Income from continuing operations 684 113   797   715 (4)% 11%
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax — —   —   (2) N/M N/M

Net income 684 113   797   713 (4)% 12%
Less: Noncontrolling interests net income (32) (1)   (33)   (17) 83% 92%

Net income attributable to MHP $ 652 $ 112   $ 764   $ 696 (6)% 10%

Amounts attributable to MHP shareholders:
Income from continuing operations $ 652 $ 112   $ 764   $ 698 (7)% 9%
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax — —   —   (2) N/M N/M
Net income $ 652 $ 112   $ 764   $ 696 (6)% 10%

Diluted EPS from continuing operations $ 2.29 $ 0.40   $ 2.69   $ 2.27 1% 19%

 N/M - not meaningful
(a) Growth and Value Plan costs, including restructuring charges in Q3 2012.
(b) Includes Growth and Value Plan related costs necessary to enable separation and reduce our cost structure, which primarily includes professional

fees and restructuring charges, and for the nine months also includes a charge related to a reduction in our lease commitments.
 (c)   Includes Growth and Value Plan related costs and transaction costs associated with our S&P Dow Jones Indices, LLC joint venture.

Exhibit 6

The McGraw-Hill Companies
Standard & Poor's Ratings

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

[…]

HPI $ 484 $ 517 (6)% $ 926 $ 958 (3)%
Deferred revenue impact 43 35 23% 23 25 (8)%

Adjusted HPI $ 527 $ 552 (5)% $ 949 $ 983 (3)%

SEG $ 352 $ 420 (16)% $ 680 $ 819 (17)%
Deferred revenue impact 35 9 N/M 56 10 N/M

Adjusted SEG $ 387 $ 429 (10)% $ 736 $ 829 (11)%

Total MHE $ 836 $ 937 (11)% $ 1,606 $ 1,777 (10)%

Adjusted MHE $ 914 $ 981 (7)% $ 1,685 $ 1,812 (7)%

N/M - not meaningful

Exhibit 10

The McGraw-Hill Companies
Proforma McGraw-Hill Financial & McGraw-Hill Education - As Reported vs. As Adjusted

Three and nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011

(dollars in millions)

Note -  The Corporation's previously announced Growth and Value Plan includes the creation of two independent companies in 2012: the newly
named McGraw-Hill Financial and McGraw-Hill Education. This exhibit is derived from Exhibits 4 and 5 and is for informational
purposes only and is not intended to represent what the results for the new McGraw-Hill Financial would have been had the separation
occurred on the date presented.

(unaudited) 2012 2011 % Change

As

Reported
Non-GAAP

Adjustments
As

Adjusted
As

Reported
As

Reported
As

Adjusted

Three Months
Revenue
Standard & Poor's Ratings $ 502   $ 502 $ 410 22% 22%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 393   393 349 13% 13%
Commodities & Commercial 239   239 228 5% 5%
Intersegment Elimination (17)   (17) (16) (8)% (8)%

New McGraw-Hill Financial 1,117   1,117 971 15% 15%
McGraw-Hill Education 836   836 937 (11)% (11)%

Total revenue $ 1,953   $ 1,953 $ 1,908 2% 2%

Operating Profit
Standard & Poor's Ratings $ 209 $ 8 (a) $ 217 $ 169 24% 28%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 101 18 (a) 119 113 (11)% 5%
Commodities & Commercial 60 6 (a) 66 51 17% 29%

New McGraw-Hill Financial 370 32   402 333 11% 21%
McGraw-Hill Education 253 15 (a) 268 315 (20)% (15)%

Segment operating profit 623 47   670 648 (4)% 3%
General corporate expense (95) 52 (b) (43) (41) N/M 5%

Total operating profit $ 528 $ 99   $ 627 $ 607 (13)% 3%

Nine Months
Revenue
Standard & Poor's Ratings $ 1,451   $ 1,451 $ 1,333 9% 9%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 1,112   1,112 1,006 11% 11%
Commodities & Commercial 713   713 657 8% 8%
Intersegment Elimination (52)   (52) (47) (10)% (10)%

New McGraw-Hill Financial 3,224   3,224 2,949 9% 9%
McGraw-Hill Education 1,606   1,606 1,777 (10)% (10)%

Total revenue $ 4,830   $ 4,830 $ 4,726 2% 2%

Operating Profit
Standard & Poor's Ratings $ 603 $ 8 (a) $ 611 $ 572 5% 7%
S&P Capital IQ / S&P Indices 308 33 (c) 341 307 —% 11%
Commodities & Commercial 195 6 (a) 201 139 40% 45%

New McGraw-Hill Financial 1,106 47   1,153 1,018 9% 13%
McGraw-Hill Education 245 15 (a) 260 281 (13)% (7)%

Segment operating profit 1,351 62   1,413 1,299 4% 9%
General corporate expense (237) 112 (b) (125) (119) 99% 5%

Total operating profit $ 1,114 $ 174   $ 1,288 $ 1,180 (6)% 9%

 N/M - not meaningful
(a) Growth and Value Plan costs, including restructuring charges in Q3 2012.
(b) Includes Growth and Value Plan related costs necessary to enable separation and reduce our cost structure, which primarily includes professional

fees and restructuring charges, and for the nine months also includes a charge related to a reduction in our lease commitments.
(c)   Includes Growth and Value Plan related costs and transaction costs associated with our S&P Dow Jones Indices, LLC joint venture.

	MHP 3Q 2012 Earnings Release - body
	MHP 3Q 2012 Earnings Release Tables _11.1
	Exhibit 1